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 BOARD OF EXAMINERS 
 
 
Terms of Reference 
 
I Major Objectives 
 To confirm that individuals approved for registration in the professions of engineering, 

geology and geophysics meet standards of admission, in accordance with the Engineering, 
Geological and Geophysical Professions Act and Regulations. 

 
II Specific Goals 
 1. To establish and maintain academic standards for admission to each of the 

professions. 
 2. To establish and maintain standards of qualifications for experience, communication 

ability and character for admission to each class of membership. 
 3. To develop and follow effective processes to review applications for each category of 

membership in APEGGA as required in the Act and Regulations. 
 4. To make applicants for professional status aware of essential elements of the 

responsibilities of professional practice. 
 5. To facilitate member mobility within Canada in the setting of registration standards. 
 
III Principal Activities 
 1. Develop standards, policies and procedures that meet the intent of the Act and 

Regulations in all areas of registration. 
 2. Review all applications for membership in APEGGA and, in accordance with Section 

29 of the Act, approve, defer or refuse each application after considering whether it 
meets the requirements of the Act and Regulations. 

 3. Provide and maintain an effective examination in Professional Practice. 
 4. Develop and maintain syllabi of examinations as required for the disciplines within 

engineering and the geological and geophysical professions. 
 5. Appoint examiners as required for the subjects in each of the syllabi; monitor and 

approve results of examinations. 
 
IV Structure and Operation  (Act Section 29 and Regulations Section 15) 
 1. Composition. The Board of Examiners consists of an Executive Committee, and 

additional professional members from universities in Alberta and the Association at 
large. The Executive Committee is composed of the Board Chair, approximately 
fifteen members who are academic examiners, approximately fifteen members who 
are experience examiners and who comprise the experience committee, three Public 
Members, two registered professional technologists (engineering) or engineering 
technologists, and the Registrar or designate. 
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2. Appointments and Tenure. The Chair and members of the Board are appointed by the 
Council of APEGGA. Tenure is normally for three years effective July 1.  Academic 
members are chosen from the engineering, geological and geophysical disciplines at 
the Universities of Alberta and Calgary. Experience examiners are senior practising 
engineers, geologists, and geophysicists. The Deans of Engineering at the 
Universities of Calgary and Alberta and the Registrar of APEGGA, or his designate, 
are also designated as Board members.  The three Public Members and the two 
Registered Professional Technologists (engineering) or engineering technologists are 
appointed by the Minister responsible for the Act, typically for three year terms. 

 3. The Board approves the list of examiners for setting and marking examinations, and 
revisions to this list. 

 4. The Executive Committee of the Board normally meets monthly to consider 
applications referred from the academic and experience examiners. Files are normally 
first sent to an academic examiner for individual review. Files are then reviewed by an 
experience examiner on an individual basis, but meetings of the Experience 
Committee are held as required to consider applications that require collective 
discussion.  Applications for Registered Professional Technologists (engineering) can 
be referred to the 50/50 Subcommittee for further discussion if necessary.  Full Board 
meetings are held in June and December, usually on the same date as Executive 
Committee meetings for that month. The Full Board considers matters of policy, 
significant changes in procedure, examination results, appeals and other matters 
referred to it by the Board's Executive Committee or the Council. 

 5. A quorum at meetings consists of 1/4 of the members of the Executive Committee or 
the Board. 

6. The APEGGA Registration office performs all administrative and secretarial work for 
the Board. This includes preparation of agenda for and minutes of Board meetings, 
notifying applicants of the Board's decision, as well as scheduling, invigilation, and 
other tasks related to administering examinations. 

 7. The Board of Examiners is accountable to the Executive Director, or his designate, for 
committee process and administration. 

 
Major Committees 
(Each has a separate terms of reference, and is accountable to the Board of Examiners) 
1. Executive Committee 
2. Experience Review Committee 
3. Professional Practice Examination Committee 
4. Character Committee 
5. 50/50 Subcommittee 
 
 
 
Approved by Council on September 21, 2000 
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Chair: Dr. M.G. (Gary) Faulkner, P.Eng.  (780) 492-3446 
(1989) U of A Dept of Mechanical Engg FAX (780) 492-2200
 26 UNIVERSITY CAMPUS NW  
 EDMONTON AB  T6G 2G8 
 email:  gary.faulkner@ualberta.ca 
Courier address: U of A Dept of Mechanical Engg   
 4-9 MECHANICAL ENGG BLDG 
 EDMONTON AB 
 
Members: Mr. J.P. (Joe) Aiello, P.Eng.  (403) 237-7763 
(2003) Norwest Corporation FAX (430) 263-4086
 400-205 9 AVE SE  
 CALGARY AB  T2G 0R3 
 email:  jaiello@norwestcorp.com 
 
(2001) Mr. D.M. (Dave) Bardwell, P.Geol.  (403) 699-8633 
 5710 BUCKBOARD RD NW FAX (403) 263-2569
 CALGARY AB  T3A 4R4  
 (Veteran Resources Inc.)  
 email:  dbardwell@veteranresources.net 
 
(1999) Mr. D.H. (David) Bowman, P.Eng.  (403) 258-6257 
 Syncrude Canada Ltd FAX (403) 258-6201
 909 5 AVE SW  
 CALGARY AB  T2P 3G5 
 email:  bowmand@shaw.ca 
 
 (2002) Dr. R.W. (Robert) Brennan, P.Eng.  (403) 220-5798 
 U of C Dept of Mechanical Engig FAX (403) 282-8406
 2500 UNIVERSITY DR NW  
 CALGARY AB  T2N 1N4   
 email:  brennan@enme.ucalgary.ca 
 
(1995) Dr. D. (Dan) Candido, P.Eng.  (780) 449-8278 
 Imperial Oil FAX (780) 449-8267
 HWY 16A EAST & 34 ST  
 EDMONTON AB  T6P 1X7 
 email:  dan.candido@esso.ca 
 
(1992) Dr. C.E. (Clarence) Capjack, P.Eng.  (780) 492-3938 
 U of A Dept of Electrical & Computer Engg FAX (780) 492-1811
 ECERF  
 22 UNIVERSITY CAMPUS NW  
 EDMONTON AB  T6G 2V4 
 email:  capjack@ee.ualberta.ca 
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(2001) Dr. B.F. (Bruce) Cockburn, P.Eng.  (780) 492-3827 
 11704 32A AVE NW FAX (780) 434-8891
 EDMONTON AB   T6J 3G8  
 (University of Alberta)  
 email:  cockburn@ee.ualberta.ca 
 
(1999) Dr. M.J. (Michael) Collins, P.Eng.  (403) 220-7534 
 University of Calgary FAX (403) 284-1980
 ENE 228  Dept of Geomatics  
 2500 UNIVERSITY DR NW 
 CALGARY AB  T2N 1N4 
 email:  mjcollin@ucalgary.ca 
 
(1995) Dr. H.W. (Herman) Cooper, P.Geoph.  (403) 699-5207 
 Nexen Petroleum International FAX (403) 261-4353
 801 7 AVE SW  
 CALGARY AB  T2P 3Z1 
 email:  herman_cooper@nexeninc.com 
 
(1991) Dr. P. (Philippe) Erdmer, P.Geol.  (780) 492-2676 
 U of A Dept of Earth & Atmospheric Sciences FAX (780) 492-2030
 32 UNIVERSITY CAMPUS NW  
 EDMONTON AB   T6G 2E3 
 email:  p.erdmer@ualberta.ca 
 
(2000) Mr. B.A. (Bryan) Evans, R.P.T. (Eng.)  (780) 483-0464 

Maxim Morrison Hershfield   ext. 239 
 17303 102 AVE NW FAX (780) 484-3883 
 EDMONTON AB   T5S 1J8 
 email:  bevans@mhgroup.ca 
 
 (1989) Dr. D.L. (Don) Flock, P.Eng.  (780) 486-5461 
 15 LAURIER PL NW FAX (780) 483-3245 
 EDMONTON AB  T5R 5P4  
 email:  dlflock@telusplanet.net 
 
(1998) Mr. S.C. (Stephen) Green, P.Eng.  (403) 263-8200 
 Cadastral Group Inc. FAX (403) 263-8210
 400-500 4 AVE SW  
 CALGARY AB  T2P 0S2 
 email:  stephen@cadastralgroup.ca 
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(1999) Mr. H.J. (Harry) Helwerda, P.Eng.  (403) 294-5513 
 Sproule Associates Ltd. FAX (403) 294-5590
 900-140  4 AVE SW  
 CALGARY AB  T2P 3N3 
 email:  harry.helwerda@sproule.com 
 
(1998) Mr. A.J. (Allen) Krahn, P.Eng.  (780) 955 7433 
 54 RIDGEMONT CRES FAX (780) 955-2780
 SHERWOOD PARK AB  T8A 5N1  
 (Mastco Derrick Services Ltd)  
 email:  akrahn@shaw.ca 
 
(1999) Dr. E.S. (Edward) Krebes, P.Geoph.  (403) 220-5028 
 U of C Dept of Geology & Geophysics FAX (403) 284-0074
 ES 118 Earth Sciences Bldg  
 2500 UNIVERSITY DR NW 
 CALGARY AB   T2N1N4 
 email:  krebes@ucalgary.ca 
 
(1999) Dr. J.J. (Jerry) Leonard, P.Eng.  (780) 492-0107 
 U of A Agriculture & Forestry Ctr FAX (780) 492-9130
 45 UNIVERSITY CAMPUS NW  
 EDMONTON AB  T6G 2P5 
 email:  jleonard@afns.ualberta.ca 
 
(2003) Mr. G.E. (Gary) Loblick, P.Eng.  (780) 431-5662 
 Grant Prideco Canada Ltd FAX (780) 439-6337
 5910 97 ST NW  
 EDMONTON AB  T6E 3J1 
 email:  gary.loblick@grantprideco.com 
 
(2002) Dr. M.R. (Mark) Loewen, P.Eng.  (780) 492-3447 
 University of Alberta FAX (780) 492-0249
 RM 220 CIVIL/ELECTRICAL ENGG BLDG  
 EDMONTON AB  T6G 2G7 
 email:  mrloewen@civil.ualberta.ca 
 
(1995) Dr. D.T. (Dave) Lynch, P.Eng.  (780) 492-3596 
 U of A Dean, Faculty of Engg FAX (780) 492-0500
 RM E6-050 ETLC BLDG  
 EDMONTON AB  T6G 2V4 
 email:  david.lynch@ualberta.ca 
 
(2001) Mr. K.S. (Ken) Mah, P.Eng.  (403) 920-5954 
 91 HAMPTONS HGTS NW FAX (403) 920-2388
 CALGARY AB  T3A 5W1  
 (TransCanada Pipelines Ltd)  
 email:  ken_mah@trancanada.com 
 



55 – 2003/04 Council and Committee Roster  

Board of Examiners 
  
(1995) Mr. N.F. (Neill) McQuay, P.Eng.  (780) 415-1076 
 Alberta Transportation & Utilities FAX (780) 422-2822
 Professional Services  
 200-4999 98 AVE NW 
 EDMONTON AB  T6B 2X3 
 email:  nmcquay@tu.gov.ab.ca 
 
(1996) Dr. A.K. (Anil) Mehrotra, P.Eng.  (403) 220-7406 
 U of C Dept of Chemical & Petroleum Engg FAX (403) 282-3945
 2500 UNIVERSITY DR NW  
 CALGARY AB  T2N 1N4 
 email:  mehrotra@acs.ucalgary.ca 
 
(2002) Ms. C. (Carol) Moen, P.Eng.  (780) 998-5756 
 Dow Chemical Canada FAX (780) 992-2867
 Bldg 211B  
 PO BAG 16 HWY 15 
 FORT SASKATCHEWAN AB  T8L 2P4 
 email:  camoen@dow.com 
  
(1999) Mr. I.R. (Ian) Norris, P.Eng.  (403) 974-4874 
 City of Calgary Urban Development FAX (403) 268-3636
 PO Box 2100 Stn M 
 600-800 MACLEOD TR  
 CALGARY AB  T2P 2M5 
 email:  inorris@calgarytpo.com 
 
(1992) Mr. N.D. (Neil) O'Donnell, P.Eng., P.Geol.  (780) 791-4874 
 117 SIGNAL BAY FAX (780) 791-4868
 FORT MCMURRAY AB  T9H 3R9  
 (Keyano College)  
 email:  neil.o'donnell@keyano.ca 
 
(2000) Dr. B. (Barry) Patchett, P.Eng.  (780) 492-2604 
 University of Alberta Dept of Chem &  FAX (780) 492-2881 
 Materials Engg   
 21 UNIVERSITY CAMPUS NW  
 EDMONTON AB  T6G 2G6 
 email:  barry.patchett@ualberta.ca 
 
(1990) Prof. L.R. (Verne) Plitt, P.Eng.  (780) 492-2867 
 U of A School of Mining & Pet Engg FAX (780) 492-0249
 69 UNIVERSITY CAMPUS NW  
 EDMONTON AB  T6G 2G7 
 email:  verne.plitt@ualberta.ca 
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(1999) Dr. B.J. (Ben) Rostron, P.Eng., P.Geol.  (780) 492-2178 
 U of A Dept of Earth & Atmospheric Sciences FAX (780) 492-2030
 32 UNIVERSITY CAMPUS NW  
 EDMONTON AB  T6G 2E3 
 email:  ben.rostron@ualberta.ca 
 
(2003) Dr. D.R. (Doug) Schmitt, P.Geoph.  (780) 492-3985 
 U of A Dept of Physics Rm 412 FAX (780) 492-0714
 25 UNIVERSITY CAMPUS NW  
 EDMONTON AB  T6G 2J1 
 email:  doug@phys.ualberta.ca 
 
(2001) Dr. A. (Abu) Sesay, P.Eng.  (430) 220-6163 
 U of C Dept of Electrical/Computer Engg FAX (403) 282-6588
 2500 UNIVERSITY DR NW  
 CALGARY AB  T2N 1N4 
 email:  sesay@enel.ucalgary.ca 
 
(2000) Mr. M. (Mike) Sheen, R.E.T.  (403) 329-0050 
 42 CHIPPEWA CRES W FAX (403) 329-0595
 LETHBRIDGE AB  T1K 5B5  
 email:  msheen@mgcl.net 
 
(1993) Dr. N.G. (Nigel) Shrive, P.Eng.  (403) 220-6630 
 U of C Dept of Civil Engineering FAX (403) 282-7026
 2500 UNIVERSITY DR NW  
 CALGARY AB  T2N 1N4 
 email:  shrive@ucalgary.ca 
 
(1993) Mr. J.E. (Jim) Smith, P.Eng.  (780) 539-8341 
 Weyerhaeuser Canada Ltd FAX (780) 539-8051
 PO Box 1020 Stn M  
 16 KM S OF GRANDE PRAIRIE ON RESOURCES RD 
 GRANDE PRAIRE AB  T8V 3A9 
 email:  james.smith@weyerhaeuser.com 
 
(2003) Dr. D.A. (Deborah) Spratt, P.Geol.  (430) 220-6446 
 U of C Dept of Geology & Geophysics FAX (403) 284-0074
 2500 UNIVERSITY DR NW  
 CALGARY AB  T2N 1N4 
 email:  daspratt@ucalgary.ca 
 
(1999) Dr. R.W. (Roger) Toogood, P.Eng.  (780) 492-4412 
 U of Alta Dept of Mechanical Engg FAX (780) 492-2200
 26 UNIVERSITY CAMPUS NW  
 EDMONTON AB  T5G 2G8 
 email:  roger.toogood@ualberta.ca 
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 (1993) Mr. E.P. (Tedd) Webb, P.Eng.  (403) 264-6551 
 Citadel Engineering Ltd FAX (403) 263-6994
 1610-736 6 AVE SW  
 CALGARY AB  T2P 3T7 
 
(1994) Dr. S.C. (Chan) Wirasinghe, P.Eng.  (403) 220-5738 
 U of C Dean's Office-Faculty of Engineering FAX (403) 284-3697
 2500 UNIVERSITY DR NW  
 CALGARY AB  T2N 1N4 
 email:  wirasing@ucalgary.ca 
 
Public Members: Mr. T.G. (Terry) Gunderson, B.Ed., BSc, M.Ed.  (780) 451-7116 
(2001) 211 GRAHAM PL FAX (780) 467-0841
 SHERWOOD PARK AB  T8A 3N8  
 email:  terryggunderson@canada.com 
 
(1999) Dr. W.W. (Wayne) Pettapiece, P.Ag.  (780) 434-0614 
 11620 48 AVE NW 
 EDMONTON AB  T6H 0E6  
 email:  pettapwi@telusplanet.net 
 
(2000) Dr. J.B. (John) Railton  (403) 202-7428 
 151 SILVER CREST CRES NW FAX (403) 202-7429
 CALGARY AB  T3B 3T8  
 email:  jrailton@shaw.ca 
 
Executive Director’s designated responsible for board: 
 Mr. M.J. (Mark) Tokarik, LL.B., P.Eng.  (780) 426-3990 
 Director Registration FAX (780) 426-1877 
 APEGGA  1-800-661-7020 
 email:  mtokarik@apegga.org 
 
 Mr. A.J. (Al) Schuld, P.Eng.  (780) 426-3990 
 Deputy Registrar FAX (780) 426-1877 
 APEGGA  1-800-661-7020 
 email: aschuld@apegga.org 
 




